

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RBS CITIZENS, N.A. d/b/a CHARTER ONE
and CITIZENS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYNTHIA G. ROSS, JAMES KAPSA,
and SHARON WELLS, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

MARK W. BATTEN
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 526-9600

AMANDA D. HAVERSTICK
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 274-3000

MARK D. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
ELISE BLOOM
CHANTEL L. FEBUS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000
mharris@proskauer.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ...	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT PROHIBITED CHARTER ONE FROM ASSERTING ITS STATUTORY DEFENSES, IN VIOLATION OF THE RULES ENABLING ACT AND IN CONFLICT WITH <i>DUKES</i> AND OTHER CIRCUITS.	2
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S APPROACH TO ANALYZING DISSIMILIARITIES WITHIN THE CLASSES CONFLICTS WITH <i>DUKES</i> AND CREATES A SPLIT WITH THE NINTH AND FIFTH CIRCUITS.....	5
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , No. 11-864, 80 U.S.L.W. 3442 (U.S. June 25, 2012)	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011)	5-6
<i>Cuevas v. Citizens Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , --- F.R.D. ---, 2012 WL 1865564 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2012)	11
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	4
<i>Driver v. AppleIllinois, LLC</i> , No. 06-6149, 2012 WL 689169 (N.D. Ill. March 2, 2012)	11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	6
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys. Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-0846, 2012 WL 1366052 (C.D. Cal. April 18, 2012)	11
<i>Kentucky v. Whorton</i> , 441 U.S. 786 (1979)	6
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1932, 2012 WL 1608644 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2012)	11
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 368 (2011)	3
<i>Ripley v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1194, 2012 WL 2402632 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 2012)	11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fl. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1995)	3
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	4, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitlock v. FSL Mgmt. LLC, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-00562, 2012 WL 3274973 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 10, 2012)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
